THE DATASHEET OF
MBC13900NT1
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2005. All rights reserved.
Freescale Semiconductor
Technical Data
Freescale reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its
products.

Case 318M
(SOT-343)
Ordering Information
Device
Device Marking or
Operating
Temperature Range
Package
MBC13900T11 900 SOT-343
MBC13900NT11 90N SOT-343
1 See Table 1.
1 Introduction
The MBC13900 is a high performance transistor
fabricated using a 15 GHz fτ bipolar IC process. It is
housed in the 4-lead SC-70 (SOT-343) surface mount
plastic package resulting in a parasitic effect reduction
and RF performance enhancements. The high
performance at low power makes the MBC13900
suitable for front-end applications in portable wireless
systems such as pagers, cellular and cordless phones.
� Low Noise Figure, NFmin = 0.8 dB (Typ) @
0.9 GHz, 2.0 V and 5.0 mA
� Maximum Stable Gain, 22 dB @ 0.9 GHz, 2.0 V
and 5.0 mA
� Output Third Order Intercept,
OIP3 = 18 dBm (Typ) @ 2.0 V and 5.0 mA
� Ultra small SOT-343 Surface Mount Package
� Available Only in Tape and Reel Packaging
� Available in a lead free version
(device number MBC13900NT1) (See Table 1.)
MBC13900
NPN Silicon Low Noise Transistor
Contents
1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2 Ordering Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
3 Electrical Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
4 Typical Performance Characteristics . . . . . . 4
5 Applications Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
6 Packaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
7 Product Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Ordering Information
MBC13900 Technical Data, Rev. 1.1
2 Freescale Semiconductor
Figure 1. Pin Connections
2 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides additional details on MBC13900 orderable parts.
3 Electrical Specifications
Table 1. Orderable Parts Details
Device
Operating Temp
Range (TA.)
Package Lead Frame
RoHS
Compliant
PB-Free
MSL
Level
Solder
Temp
MBC13900T1 -40° to 85° C Tape and Reel Pb Plate - No - -
MBC13900NT1 -40° to 85° C Tape and Reel Pb Free Yes Yes 1 260 °C
Table 2. Maximum Ratings
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 6.5 Vdc